

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2022 3:10 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100511-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

John Earl Erickson and Shelley Ann Erickson,

Appellants

v.

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company as Trustee for Long
Beach Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-4,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Court of Appeals, Div. I, No. 81648-9-I

Vanessa Soriano Power, WSBA
#30777
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
206.624.0900

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. 2010 Federal Court Action	4
B. 2015 Foreclosure Judgment.....	5
C. 2019 CR 60 Action to Vacate Foreclosure Judgment.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Not in Conflict with Appellate Decisions.....	8
B. The Ericksons’ Petition Does Not Raise Significant Constitutional Issues	11
C. The Ericksons’ Petition Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlingame v. Consol. Mines & Smelting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 328, 722 P.2d 67 (1986).....	10
<i>In re Ch. 13 Bankruptcy Petition of John Erickson</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy Court, W.D. Wash. Case No. 19-14143-CMA.....	7
<i>In re Ch. 13 Bankruptcy Petition of Shelley Erickson</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy Court, W.D. Wash. Case No. 19-12026-TWD.....	7
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee et al. v. Erickson</i> , King County Superior Court Case No. 14-2-00426-5; 197 Wn. App. 1068 (2017) (unpublished), <i>rev. denied</i> 188 Wn.2d 1021 (2017).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Erickson v. Deutsche Bank as Trustee</i> , King County Superior Court Case No. 19-2- 12664-7, 2021 WL 5564415, Case No. 81648- 9-I (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2021) (unpublished).....	1
<i>Erickson v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 473 F. App'x 746 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Erickson v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-1423 MJP, 2011 WL 830727 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 F. App'x 746 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 4

<i>Erickson v. Power</i> , King County Superior Court Case No. 20-2-08633-9.....	1
<i>Fireside Bank v. Askins</i> , 195 Wn.2d 365, 460 P.3d 157 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Props. IV, LLC</i> , 159 Wn. App. 536, 248 P.3d 1047 (2011).....	10
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001).....	15
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....	15
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220, 370 P.3d 25 (2016).....	12
<i>Singh v. Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 1, 4-5, 428 P.3d 373 (2018).....	12
<i>Wiese v. Cach LLC</i> , 189 Wn. App. 466, 358 P.3d 1213 (2015).....	11
Rules	
CR 12(b)(6)	7, 11, 12
CR 56.....	7, 12
CR 60.....	passim
CR 60(b).....	10
CR 60(b)(5)	9
RAP 13.4	3

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution..... 11
